




January 11, 1994

Honorable Carolyn Nash

Councilmember

City of San Juan Capistrano

32906 Avenida Descanso

San Juan Capistrano, CA  92675






Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-93-481

Dear Councilmember Nash:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)


Finally, please note that other laws may apply to your situation, such as Government Code Section 1090.  Government Code Section 1090 is not part of the Political Reform Act.  The Commission's jurisdiction is limited to the provisions of the Act.  You may wish to contact the Attorney General's Office with respect to this section, and other provisions of law that might apply to your facts.  

QUESTIONS


1.  May you participate in decisions of the City of San Juan Capistrano regarding the Historic Towne Center despite the fact that your spouse's employer, the San Juan Capistrano Research Institute, operates on property leased from the city which is adjacent to the Historic Towne Center project area?


2.  Do you have reporting obligations with respect to the lease arrangement between the city and your spouse's employer, the San Juan Capistrano Research Institute?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  You may participate in the decisions so long as the decisions involving the Historic Towne Center will not: (1) result in an increase or decrease of gross annual receipts for a fiscal year, or the value of the assets or liabilities of the San Juan Capistrano Research Institute, by $10,000 or more; or (2) affect the San Juan Capistrano Research Institute's expenses by $2,500 or more for a fiscal year.


2.  You have no disclosure responsibilities with respect to the lease arrangement between the city and your spouse's employer, the San Juan Capistrano Research Institute.

FACTS


You are a member of the San Juan Capistrano City Council and a member of the San Juan Capistrano Community Redevelopment Agency.  The San Juan Capistrano Community Redevelopment Agency will soon be considering a proposed development project, the Historic Towne Center (the "project").  The city is currently holding public workshops to determine what development and how much development should occur on the project site.  Following the workshops, the plan will be processed in a normal manner through the city's review boards and commissions.  


Immediately adjacent to the project is a nonprofit entity, the San Juan Capistrano Research Institute (the "institute"), for which your spouse is the director of research.  The institute is a charitable organization, incorporated as a public benefit California corporation and is tax exempt pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3), and governed by a board of trustees.  


You stated that the institute's funding for salaries and operating costs is derived entirely from grants awarded to the institute by the National Aeronautics and Space Administration in Washington, D.C.  You are not an employee or officer, nor have you ever been an employee or officer.  You receive no income from the institute, but have performed volunteer services for the institute on occasion.  


You have also asked about your filing obligations with respect to the institute's rent-free occupancy of their premises.  You stated that the institute has leased the building from the city free of charge for three years, on the condition that the facility be available for meetings of other community organizations.  You also stated that although the agreement between the city and the institute did not require rent payments, the institute voluntarily began paying $1,000 a month during 1991 and $2,000 a month beginning July 2, 1992, through February 11, 1993.  The City of San Juan Capistrano pays the building's owner approximately $7,000 a month for use of the building.  


On April 6, 1993, the city council (without your participation) entered into a one-year lease with the owner of the building and a one-year sublease with the institute, during which time the full lease rent payment is made by the institute directly to the owner of the building.  This relationship between the city and the institute will terminate on February 14, 1994, when the institute will be the full tenant of the building on a lease with the owner.

ANALYSIS

Economic Interests


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  As a San Juan Capistrano City Councilmember, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18700.)   


Section 87103 provides:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  

* * *


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

* * *


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.





Section 87103(b) and (c).


1.  The Institute


Section 82030 provides that the income of an individual also includes any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  Consequently, if any person or business has been a source of income to you of $250 or more, or to your spouse of $500 or more (making your community property interest $250) within the past 12 months, the source of income is a potentially disqualifying economic interest as described in Section 87103.  


Your spouse is employed by the San Juan Capistrano Research Institute.  Presumably, your spouse has received more than $500 from the Institute.  Thus, the Institute is a source of income to you and you may not participate in any governmental decision which will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on the Institute.


2.  Real Property


Real property owned or leased by a public official is also considered an economic interest.  You are also considered to have an indirect interest in any property owned by your immediate family, or by any business entity or trust in which you or your immediate family own 10-percent or more.  


You have not described any ownership interest or leasehold interest in real property.  You did state that the Institute leases property adjacent to the property that is the subject of the decision in question.  However, since, among other reasons, the institute is not a "business entity" under the Act, you are not presumed to have an interest in that lease.  Thus, while the location of the property will be relevant in determining whether the institute will be materially affected (as discussed below), it would not result in you having an economic interest in the real property or lease in question.  

Materiality


The Commission has adopted differing guidelines to determine whether the effect of a decision is material, based on the specific circumstances of each decision.  Regulation 18702.1(a) provides that where a source of income is directly before your agency as an applicant or the subject of the decision, the effect of the decision is deemed to be material and disqualification is required.  


A source of income is directly before an agency when the source initiates the proceeding by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request, or is a named party in, or the subject of, the proceeding.  A source of income is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity. (Regulation 18702.1(b).)  You have not described decisions directly affecting the Institute (such as the decision to grant the lease of the property to the Institute).  


However, the Act also requires that public officials disqualify themselves from governmental decisions in which a source of income is indirectly involved if the decisions will materially affect the source of income.  (See e.g., Regulations 18702.2 and 18702.6.)  With respect to nonprofit entities, Regulation 18702.5 provides different thresholds of materiality which apply depending on the financial size of the entity.  


For example, if the Institute's gross annual receipts are $100,000 or less, the effect of the decision will be material if any of the following apply:

